# HB 2060 -2, -3 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

### **House Committee On Rules**

Prepared By:Melissa Leoni, LPRO AnalystMeeting Dates:5/6, 5/11

## WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Repeals current definition of economically disadvantaged students for Student Investment Account and allows State Board of Education to establish replacement definition. Allows State Board of Education to develop targets related to student mental and behavioral health needs for purposes of Student Success Act accountability. Expands eligible applicants and establishes distribution calculations for Student Success Act funds to include Oregon School for the Deaf, Youth Corrections Education Program, and Juvenile Detention Education Program. Modifies Student Success Act eligibility requirements for public charter schools. Modifies definition of plan student and expands access to African American-Black Student Success Plan-related grants to include education service districts. Expands access to Latino or Hispanic statewide plan to include education service districts and tribal governments. Expands definition of eligible student for purposes of School Breakfast Program. Modifies reimbursement rates for school lunch and school breakfast programs. Repeals right to civil action for disclosure of education records. Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2021.

### **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

### **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:**

-2 Removes the repeal of the right to civil action for disclosure of education records, and removes the allocation of Student Success Act moneys to the Oregon School for the Deaf.

FISCAL: No fiscal impact REVENUE: No revenue impact

-3 Establishes Student Success Teams Account in State Treasury to fund the intensive program for school districts with the highest needs under ORS 327.222.

FISCAL: No fiscal impact REVENUE: No revenue impact

### BACKGROUND:

The Student Success Act was passed in 2019, establishing a corporate activity tax and funneling the revenue from that tax into certain statewide programs and grants for school districts. House Bill 2060 modifies certain provisions established by the Student Success Act.